RUbin &« H&VS ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Kentucky Home Trust Building, 450 South Third Street, Louisville, Kentucky 40202-1410
Telephone (502) 569-7525 Telefax (502) 569-7555 www.rubinhays.com

CHARLES S. MUSSON
W. RANDALL JONES
CHRISTIAN L. JUCKETT

October 19, 2016
"l g LY 4
RECEIVE

T 21 2016
Ms. Talina R. Mathews 0CT 2
Executive Director Public Service
Public Service Commission Commission
P.O.Box 615
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602

Re: Mountain Water District Case No. 2016-00356
Dear Ms. Mathews:

Enclosed please find the original and ten (10) copies of the Response of Mountain Water
District to the Commission Staff Filing Deficiencies letter dated October 19, 2016.

Please let us know if any additional information is required.

Sincerely,
Rubin & Hays
ey
By_r
W. Randall Jéne
WRIJ:;jlm
Enclosures

cc: Distribution List



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
RECEIVED

IN THE MATTER OF: ' 0CT 2 1\ 2016

Public Service

' » Commission
THE APPLICATION OF THE MOUNTAIN WATER

)
DISTRICT FOR THE ISSUANCE OF A )
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND )
NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT AND FINANCEA )
SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT )
PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF )
KRS 278.020, KRS 278.300 AND 807 KAR 5:001 )

Case No. 2016 -00356

ek sk seoksksk ckekckokokskek skoksksk  kkk Kk

RESPONSE TO DEFICIENCIES LETTER

The Applicant, Mountain Water District (the "District"), by Counsel, files this Response to
the Commission Staff Deficiencies Letter dated October 19, 2016.

1. 807 KAR 5:001, Section 12(2) e, fand g: The District hereby files its Report of Audit
for the calendar year ending December 31, 2015 (the “Report™), which Report contains all of the
information required by 807 KAR 5:001, Section 12(2) ¢, fand g.

2. 807 KAR 5:071, Section 3(3) (a): The amortization schedules of the District’s present
indebtedness are contained in the note section of the Report. The amortization schedule for the

proposed KIA Loan is attached hereto.



Respectfully Submitted,

Rubin & Hays
By ? Yy é7 M/
W. Randall Jonés §

Kentucky Home Trust Building

450 South Third Street

Louisville, Kentucky 40202

Phone: (502) 569-7525

Fax: (502) 569-7555

Counsel for Mountain Water District

wrjones@rubinhays.com



KENTUCKY INFRASTRUCTURE AUTHORITY

REPAYMENT SCHEDULE
LOAN# A15-077 _
MOUNTAIN WATER DISTRICT 0.75% Rate
FINAL $83,681.48 P & Calculation
Payment Principal Interest Interest Principal Servicing Total Principal R&M Total
Date Due Due Rate & Interest Fee Payment Balance Reserve Reserve
$3,102,921.00
06/01/17 $72,045.53 $11,635.95 0.75% $83,681.48 $3,102.92 $86,784.40 $3,030,875.47 $0.00 $0.00
12/01117 $72,315.70 $11,365.78 0.75% $83,681.48 $3,030.88 $86,712.36 $2,958,559.77 $7,800.00 $7,800.00
06/01/18 $72,586.88 $11,094.60 0.75% $83,681.48 $2,958.56 $86,640.04 $2,885,972.88 $0.00 $7,800.00
12/01/18 $72,859.09 $10,822.40 0.75% $83,681.48 $2,885,97 $86,567.46 $2,813,113.80 $7,800.00 $15,600.00
06/01/19 $73,132.31 $10,549.18  0.75% $83,681.48 $2,813.11 $86,494.60 $2,739,981.49 $0.00 $15,600.00
12/01/19 $73,406.55 $10,274.93  0.75% $83,681.48 $2,739,98 $86,421.47 $2,666,574.94 $7,800.00 $23,400.00
06/01/20 $73,681.83 $9,999.66 0.75% $83,681.48 $2,666.57 $86,348.06 $2,592,893.11 $0.00 $23,400.00
12/01/20 $73,958.13 $9,723.35 0.75% $83,681.48 $2,592.89 $86,274.38 $2,518,934.98 $7,800.00 $31,200.00
06/01/21 . $74,235.48 $9,446.01 0.75% $83,681.48 $2,518.93 $86,200.42 $2,444,699.50 $0.00 $31,200.00
12/01/21 $74,513.86 $9,167.62 0.75% $83,681.48 $2,444.70 $86,126.18 $2,370,185.64 $7,800.00 $39,000.00
06/01/22 $74,793.29 $8,888.20 0.75% $83,681.48 $2,370.19 $86,051.67 $2,295,392.35 $0.00 $39,000.00
12/01/22 $75,073.76 $8,607.72 0.75% $83,681.48 $2,295.39 $85,976.88 $2,220,318.59 $7,800.00 $46,800.00
06/01/23 $75,355.29 $8,326.19 0.75% $83,681.48 $2,220.32 $85,901.80 $2,144,963.30 $0.00 $46,800.00
12/01/23 $75,637.87 $8,043.61 0.75% $83,681.48 $2,144.96 $85,826.45 $2,069,325.43 $7,800.00 $54,600.00
06/01/24 $75,921.51 $7,759.97 0.75% $83,681.48 $2,069.33 $85,750.81 $1,993,403.91 $0.00 $54,600.00
12/01/24 $76,206.22 $7,475.26 0.75% $83,681.48 $1,993.40 $85,674.89 $1,817,197.70 $7,800.00 $62,400.00
06/01/25 $76,491.99 $7,189.49 0.75% $83,681.48 $1,917.20 $85,598.68 $1,840.705.70‘ $0.00 $62,400.00
12/01/25 $76,778.84 $6,902.65 0.75% $83,681.48 $1,840.71 $85,522.19 $1,763,926.87 $7,800.00 $70,200.00
06/01/26 $77,066.76 $6,614.73  0.75% $83,681.48 $1,763.93 $85,445.41 $1,686,860,11 $0.00 $70,200.00
12/01/26 $77,355.76 $6,325.73 0.75% $83,681.48 $1,686.86 $85,368.34 $1,609,504.35 $7.800.00 $78,000.00
06/01/27 $77,645.84 $6,035.64 0.75% $83,681.48 $1,609.50 $85,290.99 $1,531,858.51 $0.00 $78,000.00
12/01/27 $77,937.01 $5,744.47 0.75% $83,681.48 $1,531.86 $85,213.34 $1,453,921.49 $0.00 $78,000.00
06/01/28 $78,229.28 $5,452.21 0.75% $83,681.48 $1,453.92 $85,135.41 $1,375,692.21 $0.00 $78,000.00
12/01/28 $78,522.64 $5,158.85 0.75% $83,681.48 $1,375.69 $85,057.18 $1,297,169.58 $0.00 $78,000.00
06/01/29 $78,817.10 $4,864.39 0.75% $83,681.48 $1,297.17 $84,978.65 $1,218,352.48 $0.00 $78,000.00
12/01/29 $79,112.66 $4,568.82 0.75% $83,681.48 $1,218.35 $84,899.84 $1,139,239.82 $0.00 $78,000.00
06/01/30 $79,409.33 $4,272.15 0.75% $83,681.48 $1,139.24 $84,820,72 $1,059,830.48 $0.00 $78,000.00
12/01/30 $79,707.12 $3,974.36  0.75% $83,681.48 $1,059.83 $84,741.31 $980,123.36 $0.00 $78,000.00
06/01/31 $80,006.02 $3,675.46 0.75% $83,681.48 $980.12 $84,661.61 $900,117.34 $0.00 $78,000.00
12/01/31 $80,306.04 $3,375.44 0.75% $83,681.48 $900.12 $84,581.60 $6819,811.30 $0.00 $78,000.00
06/01/32 $80,607.19 $3,074.29 0.75% $83,681.48 $819.81 $84,501.30 $739,204.11 $0.00 $78,000.00
12/01/32 $80,909.47 $2,772.02 0.75% $83,681.48 $739.20 $84,420.69 $658,294.64 $0.00 $78,000.00
06/01/33 $81,212.88 $2,468.60 0.75% $83,681.48 $658.29 $84,339.78 $577,081.76 $0.00 $78,000.00
12/01/33 $81,517.43 $2,164.06 0.75% $83,681.48 $577.08 $84,258.57 $495,564.33 $0.00 $78,000.00
06/01/34 $81,823.12 $1,858.37 0.75% $83,681.48 $495.56 $84,177.05 $413,741.22 $0.00 $78,000.00
12/01/34 $82,129.95 $1,551.53  0.75% $83,681,48 $413.74 $84,095.22 $331,611.26 $0.00 $78,000.00
06/01/35 $82,437.94 $1,243.54 0.75% $83,681.48 $331.61 $84,013.09 $249,173.32 $0.00 $78,000.00
12/01/35 $82,747.08 $934.40 0.75% $83,681.48 $249.17 $83,930.66 $166,426.24 $0.00 $78,000.00
06/01/36 $83,057.39 $624.10 0.75% $83,681.48 $166.43 $83,847.91 $83,368.85 $0.00 $78,000.00
12/01/36 $83,368.85 $312.63 075% $83,681.48 $83.37 $83,764.85 ($0.00) $0.00 $78,000.00
Totals $3,102,921.00 $244,338.35 $3,347,259.35 $65,156.89 $3,412,416.24 $78,000.00

Created by KIA on 10/19/2016
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RICHARD F. PAULMANN, CPA, LLC
301 MOUNT MERCY ROAD
‘PEWEE VALLEY, KY 40056
Ph: (502) 550-1568

e-mail: Richardpaulmann@twc.com
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

To the Board of Commissioners
" 'Mountain Water District".
Pikeville, Kentucky

Report on the Financial Statements

. | have. audlted the accompanymg fi nancral statements of the busmess—type activities of Mountain-
Water District, as of and for the year ended December 31, 2015, and the Telated notes to the financial
‘statements, WhICh collectively compnse the Mountain Water Drstnct's basic financial statement listed i in
the table of contents.

_Ma_nagem‘en’t's Resppnsibil_itv. for the Financial Statements

Management is- respon5|ble for the ‘preparation and falr presentation of these financial
statements'in accordance with accountlng prmcrples generally accepted in the United States of America;
this includes the design, implemeritation, and maintenance of internal control rélevant to the preparatron

and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from matenal misstatement, whether due to
fraud or error.

Auditor’s ResponSibitity E

My responsrblhty is .to express oprmons on these financial statements based on. my audrt |

- conducted my audit-in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of -
‘America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained i in Government Auditing Standards,
issued by the Comptrofler General of the United States. Those standards require that [ plan and perform
the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the fi nancral statement are free from material

misstatement.

An audrt involves performrng procedure to obtain audit evidence about the amounts.and
disclosures in the financial statements The procedure selected depends on the audrtor’s judgment,
including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due
to fraud or error. in making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the
entity’s preparatlon and fair presentations of the financial statements in order to.design audit procedures
‘that are approprrate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an -opinion on the
effectrveness of the entrty’ s internal control. Accordmgly, | express no such opinion. An audit also includes
evaluatmg the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of sngnlflcant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentatron of the financial
statements.

1



Mountain Water District
Opinion letter
Pg.2.

I believe that the evidence | obtained' is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my audit opinions.

Opinions
~In my opinion, the f' nancial statements referred to above present falrly, in all material- respects
the respectlve fmancual posntlon of the busmess-type actlvmes of Mountam Water DIStrICt asof December

-As dlscussed in Note 2 page 20 to the fmanual statements effectlve December 1, 2014, Mountain
Water Dlstnct ‘adopted Governmental Accounting Standards Board No. 68, Accounting and Financial
'Reportmg for Pensions: My Opinion is not modified with’ respect to this matter.

Other Matters

Accountmg prmcuples generally accepted in the Umted States of Amerlca require that
management’s discussion-and analysis and budgetary comparison mformatlon on pages 3-5' be presented
to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a: part of the basic financial
»statements rs reqmred by Governmental Accountmg Standards Board who consrders itto be an essentlal
certain limited procedures ‘to the: requrred supplementary mformatlon in: accordance wrth audltlng
standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consrsted of i |nqu|r|es of management
about methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with
management’s responses o our inquiries, the basnc financial statements, and other knowledge | obtained
during my audit of the basic fmanual statements. | do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on
the information because the limited procedures do not provide me W|th sufficient ev1dence to express an
Iopmlon or provrde assurance '

Other Reporting Required by Governmental Auditing Standards

] accordance with Governmental Auditing Standards 1 have also rssued my -report dated
September 23, 2015, on my consideration of Mountain Water District’s mternal control over fi nancial
reporting and on tests of its comphance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant
agreements and other matters The purpose of that report is to descrlbe the scope of my testing of
internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide
an opinion on the internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That: report is an integral part
of-an audit performed in accordance with Governmental Auditing Standards in:considering Mountain
Water District’s internal control over financial reportlng and compllance

Wa/z,d '?@u,fﬂwc
RichardF. Paulmann CPA, LLC »
Pewee Valley, KY
September 19, 2016



MOUNTAIN WATER DISTRICT

- MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION. AND ANALYSIS

" ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
[FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

of the DIStrlCtS financial actlwtles for the fiscal year ended December 31 2015 Please read. lt in
conjunctlon with the accompanymg basic financial statements. It is our intent that thls discussion provide
all parties mterested in the District’s financial condltlon especially the users. of the facmtles .a better
understandmg of the District’s operatlons and fmancnal status.

;The Dlstrrct reports its: fmanmal statements. in a required model format issued: by the Governmental
Accountlng Standards Board.

Financial Highlights

e Net. assets decreased this year by $3 508,445 from operatmg actrvmes and before capltal
contrlbutlons :

| -$1,609;292 and payment on the outstandmg prrncrpal of $772 464.
o The Distrit:t acqpired several vehicles- thr_ough financing.
* The Dlstrlct was able'to make ‘the foIIowmg purchases
1. Slgmf icant water and sewer line extensions to the outlaylng areas of Pike County

2. Assorted new equrpment for treatment plant and dlstnbutlon system to facilitate daily
operatrons

0vervnew of the Fmancnal Statements

The District‘s basic fi nancial statements include: (1) fund financial statements, and (2) notes to'the
-fmancral statements. These financial statements present mformatlon about busmess—type activities,
which consists principally of the fees the District charges its users to- cover all or most of the cost of the
services it provrdes

Fund Financial Statements

The fund financial statements provide detailed information about the proprietary fund. When the District
charges customers for services it provrdes these services are generally reported in- proprletary funds.
Proprietary funds are reported in the samie way that all act|V|t|es are reported in the Statement of Net
Assets and the Statement of Activities. In fact, the District’s enterprise funds (a component of proprietary
funds) are the same as the busmess—type activities we report in the government-wide statements but
provide more detall and additional information, such as cash flows for proprietary. funds.

3



. ‘MOUNTAIN WATER DISTI}_ICT
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND. ANALYSIST_
© ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS =~
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

———-—l—

QCONTINUED[

Notes to the financial stater‘nents5

The accompanylng notes to the ﬁnanaal statements provide- mformatlon essentlal toafull understanding
of the fund financial statements. The notes to the fi nancral statements begin immediately following the
basic financial statements -

: _;Reportu__g.on the:Dlstrrctas-:a Wh‘o‘le

One of the most |mportant questlons asked about the District’s finances is, “Is the District as a whole
‘better off or worse off as a result of this year’s activities?” The statements of Fund’ Net Assets and the

v , Statement of Revenue, Expenses and Changes in Fund Net Assets report mformatlon about the District as

a whole and about its activities in a way that helps answer this question.

Our- discussion begins :with an analysis of overall revenues and expenses and their treatment. An
overwhelming majority of the District’s revenue is received from charges for services.

The District’s total revenues increased from a year ago by $21,986 (.0024%). The increase was the.result
of arate increase late inthe year. Total cost of all programs and serwces (including deprecratlon) increased
by $417,205 (3.6%). Interest. expense decreased by $16.750, due in large part to the refinancing .of bonds
in 2012 atlower interest rates. This trend is expected to: remaln apprommately the same through the next
fiscal year end.

Fiﬁahciai "Arial'v'si's“of thé‘bistrict's Proprietary Fund

-At year-end, the District’s proprietary fund reported total net- assets of $74,076, 396 whichii isan decrease
of $1,321, 577 or (1.75%) from last year: ‘

‘Cap |tal Assets '
As noted above, the District was able to make several capital asset purchases without additional debt.

Debt‘lAdvanCes:in Construction

At year-end, the Dlstrlct had various bond/notes payables to various lenders W|th a combined remaining
balance of$12, 359,319 to be paid from utility revenues.

As of December 31, -2015, the District had received advances for construction-towards projects not
completed in the amount of $3,966,360. During 2015, various constructlon projects were completed
allowing the advances for constructlon from the prior year in the amount of $2,323,091 to be transferred
to capital contributions from government grants.



'MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
" ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2015

]CONTINUEDI

This fi nancnal report.is desugned to prowde our customers .creditors, ‘and other. users with a general
overview of the District’s finances and to show the District’s accountablllty for the money it receives. If
you have questions about this- report or need additional financial information, contact the District’s

Treasurer, at the Mountain Water Dlstnct P. O. Box 3157 Plkewlle KY 41502, telephone number (606)
631:9162.



‘MOUNTAIN WATER DISTRICT-
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
o - Deceriber 31, 2015
. {with prior year data for comparison purposes only)

s 'ASSETS
- - CURRENT ASSETS
: Cash and Cash Eq'uiyalents.
. .. Accounts Receivable (Net of. .
- Allowance for Déiinquencies -
of $40,000 in 2015
and $46,000 in 2014)
.Prepaid expenses .- .
: Insurance refund réceivablée

_ TOTAL CURENT ASSETS

NONCURRENT ASSETS :
. " Restricted Assets -

Cash-Depreciation Reserve
Cash-Construction
-Cash-Customer Deposits
:Cash-Recycling Account :

-'Cash-Operation and Maihténce

Reserve .
Césh-Wast_ewater Operation and
. Maintenance Reserve
_“Cash-Sinking Furjd o

“TOTAL RESTRICTED CASH

- Capital Assets

" Supply & Pumping
Water Treaihént Equipment
Transmission & Distributiion
General Plant -
Land and Land Rights
Sewer Utility Plant
Sewer General Plant

" Total Capital Assets

Less: Accumulated:Depreciation

Net Capital Assets
C_qnstructiori in Progress

OTHER ASSETS .
Deposit on Leased Vehicles '
Fema receivable
Rate Case Cost-

Net of Amortization
-Bond refinancing Cost-
Net of Amortization

TOTAL OTHER ASSETS

TOTAL NONCURRENT-ASSETS
- TOTAL ASSETS .

.DEFERRED OUT FLOW OF RESOURCES
" ' Defferred Pension Contributions

L oob1s 2014

$ 135844 $ 133,99
1,749,423 1,116,854
: . © .- -37,294

- — 13279 -

©$ 1,885,267 5 1,301,423
803,625 684,727
399,626 592,411
331,128 339,439

2,893 | 2,853
16,567 C o 16,550
. 827,723 690,883
. 461,566 415598 -
2,843,128 2,742,461
3,547,281 - 3,668,064
11,261,985 9,658,690
85,807,060 © 85,627,046
© 8,176,916 4,327,092
549,443 . 580,235
29,345,539 . . 29,598,405
A 707,650 ‘ 660,756 .
© 135,395,874 © 134,080,288
: (50,590,049) . (48,016,341).
. 84,805,825 86,063,047
3,970,941 3,662,114
625 625
67,757
162,439
8Li2l . - g456i
311,942 . 85,186
* 91,931,836 . '92,553,708.

$ 93,817,103 . $ 93,855,131

3 20,207 s 23,543

See Accompanying notes to the basic financial statements -
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MOUNTAIN WATER DISTRICT
~ STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
,December 31, 2015
(with.prior year data.for comparison purposes only)

2015 ‘ 2014

LIABILITIES
CURRENT.LIABILITIES o .

. " Accounts Payable ‘ $ 154,898 '$ 122,005
Accounts Payable UMG  ° $ 1,050,000 $ 1,017,063
Other Accrued Liabilties 28,835 26,553
_Accrued Interest ) 162,005 . 167,457
Customer Deposits - 311,320 321,600
Line of Credit © 93,790 31,235
Bonds Payable, Current : 66,500- 63,500

Notes Payable and Capital : ' '
Leases, Current . : ... 820,758 " 714,056
TOTAL CURRENT: LIABILTIES 2,688,106 2,463,469

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

Bonds Payable, long-Term. 3,721,500 3,788,000
Notes Payable and Capital ) : ' . o
Net Pension Liability - A 162,933 167,879
Accounts Payable UMG o 11,423,265 ' .
Leases, Long-Term : o -7,750,561 8,365,030
Advances For Construction o - 3,996,360 . 3,678,134
TOTAL LONG-TERM LIABILITES 17,054,619 15,999,043
TOTAL LIABILITIES. . 19,742,725 18,462,512

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Deferred Pension Investment Earnings o 18,189 . 18,189
_NET POSITION
Invested in Capital Assets,
